

Kentucky Junior Cattlemen's Association Cattle Working Contest

This form serves as the official permission form, code of conduct acceptance, and media release for the 2024 KJCA Cattle Working Contest, April 26, 2024.

| A. Identification of Participant | | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|--|
| Student's Participate Name | Date of Birth | |
| Parent or Guardian | | |
| Parent/Guardian (1) Phone | _ | |
| Parent/Guardian (2) Phone | _ | |
| Other Emergency Contact | Relationshin | |

B. Code of Conduct

This is a youth event planned and supervised by the Kentucky Beef Council and Kentucky Beef Network staff. All participants are responsible for their conduct to all personnel and the volunteers supervising the activity or event.

Specific guidelines include:

- 1. Participants shall participate fully in all programs outlined for the activity or event.
- 2. Participants shall show respect for the property and facilities used during the activity or event and assume full financial responsibility for any damages they cause.
- 3. Participants' conduct always shall be appropriate to the standards and image of the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association and its youth programs. There is a zero-tolerance policy for tobacco products, drugs, alcohol, weapons, and fireworks during any portion of the event.

Parents/guardians and participants understand and accept the responsibility for following the above guidelines and realize that failure to do so may result in a participant being sent home from the event at his/her own expense and/or made ineligible to participate in future youth events of the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association. Please acknowledge you have read and agree to the above statement by initialing below:

| Parent/Guardian Initials | Student Participant Initials |
|--------------------------|------------------------------|
| | |

C. Media Release

The Kentucky Cattlemen's Association and its designee periodically use electronic and traditional media (ie photographs, vide, audio footage, testimonials) for publicity and educational purposes. By my signature on this form, I acknowledge receipt of this document and give permission to the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association and its designee to use reproductions for educational and publicity purposes in perpetuity without further consideration from me.

I understand that I will need to notify the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association if any changes to my situation occur that will impact this media release permission.

- o I grant permission for any photograph, digital image, video, or other picture to be used for promotional purposes by Kentucky Cattlemen's Association and its designee.
- I grant permission for any photograph, digital image, video, or other picture to be used for promotional purposes by Kentucky Cattlemen's Association and its designee.

| Parent/Guardian Initials | Student Participant Initials |
|--------------------------|------------------------------|



Kentucky Junior Cattlemen's Association Cattle Working Contest

D. Waiver of Liability

Under Kentucky law, a farm animal activity sponsor, farm animal professional or other person does not have the duty to eliminate all risks of injury of participation in farm animal activities. There are inherent risks of injury that you voluntarily accept if you participate in farm animal activities.

KRS 247.4027

The General Assembly finds that activities involving the use and exhibition of farm animals are engaged in by a large number of citizens of Kentucky and that these activities also attract to Kentucky a large number of nonresidents, significantly contributing to the economy of Kentucky. Since it is recognized that there are inherent risks in working with, exhibiting, and using farm animals which should be understood by participants in farm animal activities and which are essentially impossible for owners of farm animals or sponsors of farm animal activities to eliminate, it is the purpose of this waiver to instruct persons voluntarily engaging in farm animal activities of the potential risks inherent in the activities. KRS 247.401

A farm animal activity participant shall act in a safe and responsible manner at all times to avoid injury to the participant and others and to be aware of risks inherent in farm animal activities to the best of the participant's ability. KRS 247.4019

"Inherent risks of farm animal activities" means dangers or conditions which are an integral part of farm animal activities, including, but not limited to;

- (a) The propensity of a farm animal to behave in ways that may result in injury, harm, or death to persons around them;
- (b) The unpredictability of the reaction of a farm animal to sounds, sudden movement, and unfamiliar objects, persons, or other animals;
- (c) Certain hazards such as surface and subsurface conditions;
- (d) Collisions with other farm animals or objects; and

Parent/Guardian Initials ______ Student Participant Initials _____

(e) The potential of a participant to act in a negligent manner that may contribute to injury to the participant or others, such as failing to maintain control over a farm animal or not acting within his or her ability; KRS 247.402

| E. Required Signatures – Parent/Guardian and Participant | | |
|---|--|--|
| Cattlemen's Association and its representatives are understand and agree to the expectations and produced to the expectations and produced to the expectations. | represented on this form. We understand that the Kentucky not responsible for any accidents, injuries, or illnesses. We redures outlined in the Code of Conduct section. We understand that nent and acceptance and a full, dated signature must be provided | |
| Student Participant Signature | Date | |
| Parent/Guardian Signature | . Date | |